Public Document Pack

olsover

District Council
___-—_‘____,—

The Arc
High Street
Clowne
S43 43Y

To: Chair & Members of the Customer Contact: Jo Wilson

Services Scrutiny Committee Telephone: 01246 242385
Email: joanne.wilson@bolsover.gov.uk

Thursday 9" March 2023

Dear Councillor

CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The
Arc, Clowne on Monday, 20th March, 2023 at 10:00 hours.

Reqister of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer.

You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on pages 3 and 4.

Yours faithfully

G/SW/

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer

B disability o
B confident Tel 01246 242424 Email enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk Web www.bolsover.gov.uk

EMPLOYER



Equalities Statement

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community.

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good
relations between all groups in society.

Access for All statement

You can request this document or information in another format such as large print
or language or contact us by:

Phone: 01246 242424

Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk

BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.
Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation
with us by text.

Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South
Normanton



file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us

CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Monday, 20th March, 2023 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,
The Arc, Clowne

Iltem No. Page
No.(s)
PART A - FORMAL
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Urgent Items

To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B)
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

3. Declarations of Interest

Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of:

a) any business on the agenda

b) any urgent additional items to be considered

C) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw
from the meeting at the relevant time.

4. Minutes 5-8
To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 13" February
2023.

5. List of Key Decisions to be Considered in Private 9

(Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List
of Key Decisions for any further information. NB: If Members wish to
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the
meeting only).

6. Housing Strategy 2021-24 - Action Plan Monitoring Update: 10 - 69
March 2023

7. Customer Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 70-75
2022/23



PART B - INFORMAL

Review Work



Agenda ltem 4
CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday 13™ February
2023 at 10:00 hours.

PRESENT:

Members:
Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair

Councillors Allan Bailey, Patricia Clough, David Dixon, Ray Heffer and Rita Turner.
Officers: Victoria Dawson (Assistant Director Housing Management & Enforcement),
Lesley Botham (Customer Services Manager) and Joanne Wilson (Scrutiny & Elections
Officer).

Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor David Downes (to Minute No. CS45-
22/23).

CS40-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Andrew Joesbury.

CS41-22/23 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS

There were no urgent items of business.

CS42-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made.

CS43-22/23 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10™ OCTOBER 2022

Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Services Scrutiny Committee held on 12t
December 2022 be approved as a correct record.

CS44-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN
PRIVATE

Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
document.

Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rita Turner
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private
document be noted.



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

CS45-22/23 CUSTOMER SERVICE STANDARDS AND COMPLIMENTS,
COMMENTS AND COMPLAINTS 2022/23 - 1ST APRIL 2022 TO
31ST SEPTEMBER 2022

The Assistant Director of Housing Management & Enforcement and the Customer
Services Manager provided Members with an overview of the Council’s performance for
Q3 2022/23, in relation to the Council’'s customer standards and complaints.

The Customer Services Manager noted the headline detail in the cover report and then
presented each of the appendices in turn.

Customer Service Standards (Appendix 1)

In relation to direct dial incoming calls, the Revenues service had answered 82% within
20 seconds for 
[...]
get. Cumulatively
performance for 2022/23 was 13% which was above the target of 5%. It was highly
likely this would be reviewed for 2023/24 possibly to a target of 10%.



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Compliments (Appendix 3A)

Appendix 3 (A) showed the number of written compliments received for the period by
department. In total 38 written compliments had been received during Q3, 15t October
to 31t December 2022. Compliments were received from customers who appreciated
excellent service.

Comments (Appendix 3B)

Appendix 3 (B) showed the number of written comments received for the period Q3, 1%
October to 315t December 2022. In total, 7 Comments had been received and 100%
had been acknowledged and passed to the respective department for consideration
when reviewing their service within the target time of 3 working days.

It was noted that where the Council did receive a Comment, these were not directly
responded to as was the case with a complaint.

Informal Complaints (Frontline resolution stage 1) (Appendix 3C)

Appendix 3 (C) showed the number of Frontline Resolution complaints received by the
Contact Centre service. In total 74 complaints had been recorded on the Customer
Information System (62) and Open Housing Repairs system (12) for the Q3 period.

48 out of the 74 complaints related to missed bins, particularly in the Clowne and
Bolsover areas. However, the officer noted that the Council was aware of a significant
number of roadworks that had taken place at that time which did have an impact.

76% of the complaints had been responded to within the customer standard of 3
working days.

Formal Investigation (stage two) (Appendix 3D)

In total, the Council had received 34 formal complaints during Q3, 15t October to 31%
December 2022. 83% of formal complaints had been responded to within the customer
service standard of 15 working days. Four complaints had related to Streetscene
(waste collections), and 15 related to Housing services, Housing repairs and
maintenance.

MP_Enquires (Appendix 3E)

The officer noted that the figures for Q3 were significantly higher than the first half of the
year. There had been 62 enquiries within the quarter of which 85% had been
responded to within the customer service standard of 15 working days.

The officer had now been able to make contact with the MP’s office and was working
with the MP’s staff to ensure that enquiries made direct to the MP were being dealt with
in the most effective manner. This included ensuring that enquiries were being directed
to the correct authority for action. It was noted there had still been instances where
enquires had been submitted for issues out of the Council’s control. Furthermore, some
issues were still being raised incorrectly as a complaint. A meeting was due to take
place to endeavour to improve current processes.

Internal Review (stage three) (Appendix 3F)

Appendix 3 (F) showed the number of stage three complaints received for the period by
department. These were complainants who had already made a stage two complaint
and still felt dissatisfied. During the period, 2 stage three complaints had been received
all of which had been responded to within the standard of 20 working days.

v



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Ombudsman (Appendix 3G)
The officer noted that no Ombudsman complaints had been received for Q3.

Following presentation of the report, Members discussed the details and noted the
following points:

A Member commented that the property highlighted in Glapwell as part of an MP
enquiry was still an ongoing issue.

The Chair enquired what feedback had been received from officers about the
new approach to the reports and the way the data was now analysed and
presented. The Customer Services Manager noted that officers found it much
easier to identify trends and consequently challenge departments on issues
arising.

The Assistant Director of Housing Management & Enforcement reminded
Members that the reports would now be quarterly, and that the format of the
reports made it much easier to analyse the data.

The Customer Services Manager confirmed that the end of year report would
show comparison data and trend analysis.

Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor David Dixon
RESOLVED that the overall performance on Customer Service Standards and
Compliments, Comments and Complaints be noted.
(Assistant Director of Housing Management & Enforcement/
Customer Services Manager)

CS46-22/23 WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23

Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2022/23, and noted
remaining items for the rest of the programme up to the end of March.

Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be approved and noted.

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer)

The formal part of the meeting concluded at 10:15 hours and Members then met as a
working party to continue their review work. The working party concluded at 10:48 hours.



Agenda ltem 5

olsove

District Council

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:

https://committees.bolsover.qgov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key
Decisions for any further information.

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting
will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance
with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.


https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/

Agenda ltem 6

Bolsover District Council

Meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee on 20" March 2023

Housing Strategy 2021-24 — Action Plan Monitoring Update: March 2023

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Housing

Classification This report is Public

Report By Assistant Director — Housing Management and Enforcement
Vicky Dawson, Victoria.Dawson@bolsover.gov.uk, 01246
242231

Contact Officer Assistant Director — Housing Management and Enforcement
Vicky Dawson, Victoria.Dawson@bolsover.gov.uk, 01246
242231
Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Manager
Chris McKinney, Chris.McKinney@bolsover.gov.uk, 01246
242292

PURPOSE / SUMMARY OF REPORT

e To provide an update on the Council’'s Housing Strategy 2021-24 and the
delivery of its Action Plan.

REPORT DETAILS

1. Background

1.1 The Council’s Housing Strategy 2021-24 was adopted in February 2021 and sets
out the Councils strategic framework to meet the districts housing growth
ambitions and housing related support needs. A copy of the Housing Strategy
2021-24 is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

1.2 To assist the delivery of the Housing Strategy an Action Plan has been
developed and this is being taken forward and monitored by the Council’s teams
and services. As part of this monitoring, a report on the delivery of this Action
Plan was provided to the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee at its meeting in
March 2022 and this report provides a second annual update.

1.3  Since the last report, the Joint Housing Strategy Team with North East
Derbyshire District Council (NEDDC) was disestablished and ceased to operate

10


mailto:Victoria.Dawson@bolsover.gov.uk
mailto:Victoria.Dawson@bolsover.gov.uk
mailto:Chris.McKinney@bolsover.gov.uk

14

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

on 30" November 2022, with its staff remaining with NEDDC. From the 1%
December 2022 onwards the duties of the former Joint Team have been
transferred to the Council’s Housing Management Team and Planning Policy
Team, with the general split being as follows:

a) Housing Management Team — to undertake duties relating to homelessness,
rough sleeping, private sector lettings and tenancy strategy;

b) Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Team — to undertake duties relating to
the preparation of strategic housing policies, housing stock analysis and work
on empty homes.

To aid the delivery of these new responsibilities new posts within both teams will
be established and work on this is being progressed, although the posts are yet
to be advertised and new staff recruited. However, some progress is being made
in the delivery of the Housing Strategy Action Plan and this is reported below.

In addition, the Property Services and Housing Repairs teams also deliver the
Council’s new build programme, albeit at the time of writing these arrangements
will be evolving with the planned transfer of these responsibilities and staff to the
Council owned company, Dragonfly Development Limited.

Details of Proposal or Information

As Members will recall, the Council’s Housing Strategy identifies how the Council
will address the key challenges to deliver housing and housing related health and
well-being across the district. In doing so, it identifies the following key strategic
housing priorities to address the challenges highlighted:

e Key Priority 1 — Providing Good Quality Housing
e Key Priority 2 — Enabling Housing Growth
e Key Priority 3 — Supporting Vulnerable and Disadvantaged People.

The areas of action within each of these key priorities set out in the Housing
Strategy are set out in the Action Plan and updates have been added against each
one for Members’ information.

For information, the format of the Action Plan has been updated and improved to
better reflect the priority actions set out in the Housing Strategy. This has seen a
number of priority actions being moved to their correct position in the Action Plan
and a number being added that were missing from the Action Plan. To aid
comparison between last year and the current year, an additional column has also
been inserted and the direction of progress is now shown using the red / amber /
green (RAG) system. It is hoped that these improvements will aid Members’
understanding of the information contained. T
[...]
er O

Links to Council Ambition: Customers, Economy and Environment.

The Strategy links to all the Corporate aims: Our Customers by providing excellent
services/Our Economy by driving growth, promoting the District and being business
friendly/Our Environment by protecting the quality of life for residents and
businesses and meeting environmental challenges.

DOCUMENT INFORMATION

Appendix Title

No

1. Housing Strategy 2021-24

2. Housing Strategy Action Plan Monitoring Update: March 2023

Background Papers

(These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when

preparing the report. They must be listed in the section below. If the report is going to

Executive you

must provide copies of the background papers).

Rpttemplate/BDC/040222

13




Appendix 1
olsover

District Council

Housing Strategy
2021 - 2024

June 2022



1. Introduction

2. Shaping the Stratedy

3. District Profile

31 Housing Need and Demand/Affordable Housing
4, Neighbourhood Planning

5. Key Achievements, Challendes and Priorities
6. Key Priority 1

6.1 New Council Housing

6.2 Carbon Reduction

6.3 Refurbishment/redgeneration to existing Council Housing Stock
6.4 Making Best Use of our Housing Stock

6.5 Private Rented Sector

6.6 Private Sector Stock Condition Survey

1. Key Priority 2

71 Growth

7.2 Local Plan for Bolsover District

7.3 Partnership Working to Enable Housing Growth
7.4 Brindind Empty Properties Back Into Use

7.5 Custom and Self Build

7.6 Gypsy and Travellers

8. Key Priority 3

8.1 Homelessness

8.2 Supported Housing/Housing with Care

8.3 Older People’s Housing

8.4 Care Leavers

8.5 Armed Forces

8.6 Home Improvements/Energy Efficiency

8.7 Disabled Facilities Grants/Adaptations

9. Delivery of the Strategy

10. Glossary of terms (if applicable)

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

Housing Strategy 2021 - 2024



1. Introduction

Our Housing Strateqy 2021-2024% is set
within a ledislative framework and must
reflect National, Regional and Local Policy.
The
[...]

During the financial year 2019 to 2020 we
assessed 118 households that approached
us as homeless or threatened with

Homelessness Cases
140
120

100

0
Homeless Relieved/Prevented Re housed into SocialRe housed into Privet  Support Needs
Households Assessed ~ Homelessness Sector Sector




The two biddest causes of homelessness
in the district are people leaving private
rented accommodation or being asked to
leave by parents, family and friends, 14
(12%) applicants had no fixed abode at the
time the homelessness application was
made.

We will continue to work jointly with the
Derbyshire Districts to develop, fund and
manade services for homeless people. This
approach has resulted in securing successful
bids from the MHCLG funding provision. This
joint approach enables homeless support
provision from external providers such as
Derbyshire Law Centre (DLC), P3, Action
Housing and Pathways.

As a mechanism for effective collaborative
working across districts we are developing
a new North Derbyshire Homelessness
Stratedy in partnership with North East
Derbyshire District Council and Chesterfield
Borough Council.

Homelessness Covid-19
response

At the bedinning of a national lockdown
due to the Covid-19 pandemic, Councils in
Endland were asked to bring in everyone
who was rough sleeping, and subsequently
everyone who became homeless during the
lockdown period.

In partnership with North East Derbyshire
District Council, Chesterfield Borough
Council, Amber Valley Borough Council

and Derbyshire Dales District Council, with
support from Derbyshire County Council, we
collaborated on the temporary acquisition
of a hotel for the period between 2nd April
2020 and 25th June 2020.

This was to provide a housing solution to
provide a safe space for all rough sleepers
and people who presented as homeless to
self-isolate and protect themselves and
others from the COVID-19 virus.

This jointly funded initiative, despite its
challendes was a major success and several
agencies and or
[...]
ned Authority.
Through these partnerships we have been
successful in drawing down funding for
infrastructure investment for redeneration
projects in the district. Both LEP’s identify
the A61 corridor as a priority for housing and
employment growth.

Local Context

13. Stratedic Alliance

In April 2011 Bolsover District Council
entered into a formal stratedic Alliance
with North East Derbyshire District Council.
The partnership was formed to allow both
councils to manade costs in delivering their
functions and services and provide greater
efficiency. The partnership continues to
deliver work in a joined up way wherever
this is possible.

14. The Local Plan for Bolsover
District 2014 - 2033

The Local Plan for Bolsover District 2014

- 2033 sets out our planning framework
for future development in the District until
2033, The plan aims to ensure that a wide
choice of dood quality housing is provided

40

in the District to meet the needs of all
sections of the community and provide for
a sufficient quantity and type of housing in
the right locations.

15. Stratedic housind market
assessment update (2017)

The Stratedic housing market assessment
update 2017 (SHMA) is a piece of evidence
used in the development of the Local Plan
2014 - 2033. The Stratedic Housing Market
Assessment (SHMA) update identifies

the Objectively Assessed Need (OAN) for
housing as 283 dwellings per year. The
Updated analysis in the SHMA points to an
overall need for affordable housing of 172
affordable units per annum.

16. Growth stratedy

The Growth stratedy sets out our growth
ambition, priorities and approach to enable
the growth of the local economy and
housing to create stability and prosperity.

17. North Derbyshire Homelessnhess
& Roudh Sleepind Strate 2016

The North Derbyshire Homelessness &
rough sleeping Strategy 2016 - 2021is

the first Homelessness Strategy to be
developed as a joint stratedy through

a partnership approach and sets out
proposals to tackle homelessness across
Bols
[...]
lity of opportunity and to eliminate discrimination.

As part of the scoping of Reviews, consideration is given to any consultation that
could support the evidence gathering process.

Details of Proposal or Information

Attached at Appendix 1 is the meeting schedule for 2022/23 and the proposed
agenda items for approval/amendment.

Reasons for Recommendation

This report sets the formal Committee Work Programme for 2022/23 and the
issues identified for review.

The Scrutiny Programme enables challenge to service delivery both internally
and externally across all the Council Ambitions.

The Scrutiny functions outlined in Part 3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires
each Scrutiny Committee to set an annual work plan.

Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection

There is no option to reject the report as the Scrutiny functions outlined in Part
3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution requires each Scrutiny Committee to set an
annual work plan.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

1.

That Members review this report and the Programme attached at Appendix 1
for approval and amendment as required. All Members are advised to contact
the Scrutiny & Elections Officer should they have any queries regarding future
meetings.

71



IMPLICATIONS;

Finance and Risk: Yes[] No X
Details: None from this report.

On behalf of the Section 151 Officer

Legal (including Data Protection): YesX No [
Details: In carrying out scrutiny reviews the Council is exercising its scrutiny powers
as laid out in Part 1A, s9F(2) of the Local Government Act 2000.

On behalf of the Solicitor to the Council

Environment:

Please identify (if applicable) how this proposal/report will help the Authority meet its
carbon neutral target or enhance the environment.

Details: None from this report.

Staffing: Yes[] No X
Details: None from this report.

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service

DECISION INFORMATION

Is the decision a Key Decision? No
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a
significant impact on two
[...]
rogramme 2022/23 Scrutiny & Elections Officer
Part B — Review work Scrutiny & Elections Officer

Informal




	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions to be Considered in Private
	6 Housing Strategy 2021-24 - Action Plan Monitoring Update: March 2023
	6.1 App1. Housing Strategy 2021-24
	6.2 App2. Housing Strategy Action Plan Monitoring Update March 2023

	7 Customer Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2022/23
	7.1 App1. CSSC - Work Programme 2022-23 v200323




Minutes of the meeting


CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 20 
March 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Rose Bowler in the Chair 
 
Councillors Allan Bailey, Patricia Clough, Ray Heffer, and Andrew Joesbury. 
 
Officers: Victoria Dawson (Assistant Director Housing Management & Enforcement), 
Chris McKinney (Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Manager) and Joanne Wilson 
(Scrutiny & Elections Officer). 
 
 
 
CS47-22/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors David Dixon and Rita 
Turner. 
 
 
 
CS48-22/23 URGENT ITEMS 

 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 
 
CS49-22/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
 
CS50-22/23 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Customer Services Scrutiny Committee held on 13th 

February 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
CS51-22/23 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 

 
Committee considered the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 
document. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Rose Bowler 
RESOLVED that the List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
document be noted. 
 
 
 
CS52-22/23 HOUSING STRATEGY 2021-24 - ACTION PLAN MONITORING 

UPDATE: MARCH 2023 
 

The Assistant Director of Housing Management & Enforcement and the Planning Policy 
and Housing Strategy Manager provided Members with a progress update on delivery of 
the Housing Strategy 2021-24. 
 
Since the last report, the Joint Housing Strategy Team with North East Derbyshire District 
Council (NEDDC) had been disestablished and ceased to operate on 30th November 
2022, with its staff remaining with NEDDC.  From 1st December 2022 onwards, the duties 
of the former Joint Team had been transferred to the Council’s Housing Management 
Team and Planning Policy Team, with the general split being as follows: 
 

a) Housing Management Team – to undertake duties relating to 
homelessness, rough sleeping, private sector lettings and tenancy strategy. 

b) Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Team – to undertake duties relating 
to the preparation of strategic housing policies, housing stock analysis and 
work on empty homes. 

 
Officers noted that at the Chair’s request they had adapted the action plan to show 
historic progress and added the status of each action (RAG status).  Specific areas of 
note/query were as follows: 
 
Priority 1, Aim 4 – Making best use of the Council’s Housing Stock 
Work was due to progress from early May 2023, post-election, to commence the periodic 
review of the Allocations Policy. 
 
Priority 1, Aim 5 – Private Rented Sector 
A Landlords Forum event was held on 1st March 2023, with Chesterfield Borough Council 
(CBC) and NEDDC, and had been well attended.  Legislation changes were expected in 
the short-term to Energy Performance Certificates (EPCs) which would require private 
landlords to bring stock up to the required standards.  There was now additional support 
available for landlords to help their tenants to apply for Universal Credit.  The Citizens 
Advice Bureau (CAB) were also providing support due to the cost of living crisis to both 
tenants and landlords supporting tenants. 
 
A Councillor queried how the Council was engaging with Housing Associations and noted 
that they were having issues with one specific local provider, who were not engaging over 
local resident issues.  The Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Manager noted that as 
part of the handover from the Joint Team, the Council had received a contact list of all 
registered providers in the area.  Meetings were being arranged to introduce the new 
team and establish what support they required and to ensure they were engaged with the 
new service.  Officers would check the list for their details and follow-up and would 
welcome contacts/suggestions from Members where issues had arisen. 
 
Councillors commented that they would like to see all private landlords charging 
affordable rents rather than extortionate rents, above market rate, which were beyond the 
capacity of those who relied on the rented sector. 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
A Councillor queried the extent of issues with damp and mould within the area and 
whether private landlords were also dealing with this.  The Assistant Director of Housing 
Management & Enforcement noted that from 2024 the regulations in relation to EPCs 
would change.  There would be a significant focus on private rented accommodation 
being improved to the required standard expected, particularly in relation to damp and 
mould.  The Council was working jointly with NEDDC to develop a Private Rented Sector 
Strategy.  The aim was to encourage landlords to agree to a Charter and set property 
standards.  It was hoped to work with those landlords already minded to charge 
affordable rents to further enhance the Council’s response to homelessness. 
 
A Councillor noted that they would welcome a copy of the landlord presentation that had 
been delivered recently at the Landlords Forum.  The Assistant Director of Housing 
Management & Enforcement agreed to arrange for the presentation to be provided to the 
Member. 
 
Priority 2, Aim 1 – Growth 
The Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Manager updated Members on the Town 
Centre Health Checks that had taken place annually over the last three years 2020-22, 
with surveys for 2023 planned for April/May.  The areas had been split in to two 
categories: 
 

 Town Centres – Bolsover; Shirebrook, South Normanton and Clowne 

 Local Centres – Creswell; Whitwell; Pinxton and Tibshelf 
 
The Health Checks assessed the health of the centres, number of businesses, the mix of 
business uses, number of vacant units, and the quality of the public realm. 
 
A Councillor queried progress made in the South Normanton centre.  The officer noted 
that while the centre was small in nature the health of the town centre was not of concern.  
The Councillor also queried why there had been little development within the south of the 
District.  The officer noted that it had been a political choice to prioritise Bolsover as the 
area had faced a number of challenges through business closures.  Work was also 
currently progressing on a public realm bid for Shirebrook.  The officer noted that there 
were currently no clear priorities for the Clowne area to enable completion of a large 
development funding bid for the area. 
 
The officer noted that the Planning team currently had three years of data for the town 
centres.  They noted that the rating for South Normanton had remained stable and the 
business uses also remained similar.  The physical environment score was the same, 
however, the footfall had dropped.  The officer noted that all town centres would benefit 
from investment.  The current model used in Shirebrook had involved a small investment 
of £27,000 to create architect plans with partner engagement to enable a stronger 
funding bid.  The Councillor noted that it needed to be clearer if the responsibility for 
investment was with the District or Parish/Town Council.  The officer noted it could be 
either party or could be done jointly. 
 
Another Councillor noted that while Glapwell was not covered by a Health Check, the 
locality suffered from a lack of services.  There was currently only one small local shop, 
which was insufficient given the housing development within the area.  Access to services 
in the area was particularly impacted when there was bad weather (snow), due to road 
access and proximity of services, which often resulted in the need for a local support 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
network to ensure more vulnerable residents’ needs were addressed.  The Councillor 
noted that improved infrastructure was required to match the population levels.  Health 
service provision in particular was not sufficient for the locality.  The Planning Policy and 
Housing Strategy Manager noted that the team were working with the Integrated Care 
Board (ICB), on health service provision, and looking to specifically expand provision in 
the Tibshelf area via s.106 monies.  Officers noted that further to the discussion at this 
meeting, they would also raise the issue of provision in Glapwell with them. 
 
Priority 2, Aim 4 – Bringing Empty Properties Back into Use (private sector) 
A Councillor queried whether work on this could be expanded further where land had 
been purchased by third parties and permissions had not been enacted.  This created 
areas of ‘waste land’ within the District and they queried whether the Council could now 
look to acquire the land for use by Dragonfly Development Limited, where there was 
inaction by the owner.  The Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Manager noted that 
this could be a potential benefit of the creation of the wholly owned company and that the 
Planning service was already tackling land where development had stalled or was in 
breach of permissions.  The new company would also be looking at how additional land 
could be brought forward for development.  It was noted that the District had a lot of 
housing in development, with more sites planned, and there was sufficient supply. 
 
Another Councillor raised a query in relation to staffing and asked when the current 
vacancy situation would be resolved so work could progress.  The Planning Policy and 
Housing Strategy Manager noted that the Council was currently looking to recruit an 
additional officer to the Planning Policy team to cover the elements of the Strategy that 
had transferred to the team, part of their focus would be on empty properties. 
 
In relation to the same issue, a Councillor queried whether landlords making 
improvements within the West Lea area were keeping properties once renovated.  The 
Assistant Director of Housing Management & Enforcement noted that enforcement action 
had been taken against one landlord who had chosen to sell on the properties rather than 
refurbish.  The new owners of the properties were now being advised by the Council as to 
the works required to bring them to expected standards. 
 
Moved by Councillor Ray Heffer and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Housing Strategy Action Plan Monitoring Update: March 2023 be 

noted. 
(Assistant Director of Housing Management & Enforcement/ 

Planning Policy and Housing Strategy Manager) 
 
 
 
CS53-22/23 CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2022/23 
 

Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2022/23, and noted this 
meeting was the last meeting of the municipal year. 
 
Moved by Councillor Rose Bowler and seconded by Councillor Andrew Joesbury 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2022/23 be approved and noted. 
 

(Scrutiny & Elections Officer) 
 



CUSTOMER SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
The formal part of the meeting concluded at 10:38 hours and Members then met as a 
working party to continue their review work.  The working party concluded at 11:19 hours.  
 
 
 


